denominated assets, liabilities, income and expenses into euros at

applicable exchange rates. Fluctuations in exchange rates can thus

aff ect the value of these items in the Group’s consolidated fi nancial

statements, even if their intrinsic value remains unchanged. The

Group also makes purchases in currencies other than euro (mainly

in american dollars). Unfavourable exchange rate fl uctuations can

aff ect the cost of such purchases.

Foreign exchange risks associated with French subsidiaries’

transactions are managed centrally by the intermediate holding,

SPIE Operations:

 ● via an internal forward exchange rate defi cit agreement for 100%

of intragroup transactions in foreign currency;

 ● by intermediation for currency fl ows corresponding to equity

operations.

In both cases SPIE Operations hedges itself through forward

contracts. With regard to calls for tender, foreign currency risk is

also hedged when possible through COFACE, a French credit insurer.

The Group’s foreign exchange exposure to the US dollar, Swiss franc and pound sterling as at 31 December, 2018 is presented below:

Currencies
In thousands of euros

 31 December, 2018

 USD
(US Dollar)

 CHF
(Swiss Franc)

 GBP
(Pound Sterling)

Closing rate 1.1371 1.1287 0.8985

Risks (5,646) 6,462 135,173

Hedges 5,761 - (5,365)

 Net position excluding options 116 6,462 129,808

SENSITIVITY TO THE CURRENCY RATE - 10% VS EURO

P&L Impact (648) 718 14,379

 Impact on equity (619) - n/a

SENSITIVITY TO THE CURRENCY RATE +10% VS EURO

 P&L Impact 530 (587) (11,764)

 Impact on equity 507 - n/a

Although the Group monitors and assesses exchange rate

fluctuations on a regular basis and hedges itself by means of

derivative fi nancial instruments, it cannot exclude the possibility

that an unfavourable movement in the exchange rates mentioned

above could have an unfavourable eff ect on the Group’s consolidated

fi nancial position and results.

2.1.4.4 CREDIT AND/OR COUNTERPARTY RISKS

Credit and/or counterparty risk is the risk that a counterparty will

default on its contractual obligations resulting in fi nancial loss to

the Group.

The items that could expose the Group to concentrations of

[…]

estimation made for derivatives is based on default probabilities

from secondary market data (mainly required credit spread) for

which a recovery rate is applied.

As at 31 December, 2018, given the evolution of variable rates

(negative Euribor), no interest rate swap has been established for

the hedging of the new loans. The Group examines the possibility to

establish new swaps during the fi rst semester of 2019.

21.3 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

Foreign exchange risks associated with French subsidiaries’

transactions are managed centrally by the intermediate holding,

SPIE Operations:

 ● through an Internal Exchange Shortfall Guarantee Agreement for

currency fl ows corresponding to 100% of SPIE group’s operations;

 ● by intermediation for currency fl ows corresponding to equity

operations.

In both cases SPIE Operations hedges itself through forward

contracts. Foreign exchange risks on calls for tender are also hedged

wherever possible by means of COFACE policies.

The Group’s exposition to the exchange risk relating to the US dollar, to the Swiss Franc and to the Sterling pound is presented hereafter:

In thousands of euros
Currencies

31 December, 2018

USD
(American Dollar)

CHF
(Swiss Franc)

GBP
(Sterling Pound)

Closing rate 1.1371 1.1287 0.8985

Risks (5,646) 6,462 135,173

Hedges 5,761 - (5,365)

Net positions excluding options 116 6,462 129,808

SENSITIVITY TO THE CURRENCY RATE -10% VS EURO

P&L Impact (648) 718 14,379

Equity Impact (619) - n/a

SENSITIVITY TO THE CURRENCY RATE +10% VS EURO

P&L Impact 530 (587) (11,764)

Equity Impact 507 - n/a

The estimated amount of credit risk on currency hedging as at 31 December, 2018 is not signifi cant (the risk of fl uctuation during 2018 is

also not signifi cant).

21.4 COUNTERPARTY RISK

The Group is not exposed to any significant counterparty risk.

Counterparty risks are primarily related to:

 ● cash investments;

 ● trade receivables;

 ● loans granted;

 ● derivative instruments.

The Group makes most of its cash investments in money market

funds invested in European government securities with banks and

fi nancial institutions.

Existing derivatives in the Group (see Note 21.3) relating to: